PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTING EFFECT BY ADHERSIVE
TYPES ON THREE DIFFERENT SPECIES

MOHD KHAIDIR BIN MOHD NOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JANUARY 2013



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTING EFFECT BY ADHERSIVE TYPES
ON THREE DIFFERENT SPECIES AT THREE SPECIES

The finger jointing short pieces of lumber has become an increasingly popular
method of reducing wood waste and utilizing shorts to realize maximum profit from
the steadily rising cost of raw materials. This study was conducted to evaluate the
mechanical properties of finger jointing effect by adhersive types on three different
species at three species (Acacia mangium, neolamarckia cadamba and leucaena
spp.), and to determine the effects of species and adhesive used on finger jointing
system. This two adhesive and the combination of same species were tested in
horizontal orientation for bending properties (modulus of elasticity and modulus of
rupture) conforming to the European standard (EN 408:2003). The result revealed
that the speciment from the three species and the type of adhesive (polyvinyl acetate
and Epoxy) was strong enough to be use as material in funiture making. Thus, it can
be concluded that finger joint from Acacia mangium, neolamarckia cadamba and
leucaena spp. Using by types of adhesive (polyvinyl acetate and Epoxy) can
successfully be produced as the main source of raw materials for finger joint.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
DEDICATIONS
ACKNOWLEDMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification

1.4 Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 General Review ’
2.1.1 Forest Plantation for Fast Growing Species in Malaysia
2.1.2 Peninsular Malaysia ;
2.1.3 Sabah
2.1.4 Sarawak
2.1.5 Biophysical limits
2.2 Acacia mangium
2.2.1 Biophysical limits
2.3 Neolamarckia cadamba
2.3.1 Uses
2.4 Leucaena leucocephala
2.4.1 Botanic Description
2.4.2 Physical Characteristic
2.5 Adhesive
2.6 Finger jointing
2.6.1 Structural of Finger Joints
2.7 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAC)
2.8 Epoxy

Page
ii
iti
iv
vii

viii
ix

X1

[« QR U T~

NN
B R Rl R Sl R el e ~f PP



CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Description of Test Material
3.2 Methodology
3.2.1 Sample preparation
3.2.2 Finger Joint
3.2.3 Calculation
3.3 Bending Test
3.4 Experimental Design
3.5 Methodology
3.5.1 Sample Preparation
3.6 Evaluation of Bending Test
3.6.1Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) and Modulus of Rupture (MOR)

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 General

4.2 Statistically Analysis of MOR and MOE on Properties Of Finger
Jointing Effect By Adhesive Types On Three Different Species

4.3 Summary of the ANOVA of adhesives and species

4.4 Effects of Species

4.5 Effects of Adhesives

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
VITAE

19
19
19
19
31
33
35
36
37
37
41
42

45
45
48

47

48
50

52

53

58

67



Table
7. |
2.2
2.3
3.1
4.1

4.2

LIST OF TABLES

Title
Compensatory Forest Plantations in Peninsular Malaysia
Species planted in Sabah
Species planted in Sarawak
Configurations of all samples
Properties of finger jointed effect by adhesive types on three
different species
properties of finger jointed effect by adhesive types on three
different species

vi

Pages

11
12

46

47



