# PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTING EFFECT BY ADHERSIVE TYPES ON THREE DIFFERENT SPECIES

### MOHD KHAIDIR BIN MOHD NOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**JANUARY 2013** 

#### ABSTRACT

## PROPERTIES OF FINGER JOINTING EFFECT BY ADHERSIVE TYPES ON THREE DIFFERENT SPECIES AT THREE SPECIES

The finger jointing short pieces of lumber has become an increasingly popular method of reducing wood waste and utilizing shorts to realize maximum profit from the steadily rising cost of raw materials. This study was conducted to evaluate the mechanical properties of finger jointing effect by adhersive types on three different species at three species (Acacia mangium, neolamarckia cadamba and leucaena spp.), and to determine the effects of species and adhesive used on finger jointing system. This two adhesive and the combination of same species were tested in horizontal orientation for bending properties (modulus of elasticity and modulus of rupture) conforming to the European standard (EN 408:2003). The result revealed that the speciment from the three species and the type of adhesive (polyvinyl acetate and Epoxy) was strong enough to be use as material in funiture making. Thus, it can be concluded that finger joint from Acacia mangium, neolamarckia cadamba and leucaena spp. Using by types of adhesive (polyvinyl acetate and Epoxy) can successfully be produced as the main source of raw materials for finger joint.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPROVAL SHEET	i
DEDICATIONS	ii
ACKNOWLEDMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENS	iv
LIST OF TABLE	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF PLATES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	x
ABSTRAK	xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem Statement	4
1.3 Justification	5
1.4 Objective	6
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 General Review	7
2.1.1 Forest Plantation for Fast Growing Species in Malaysia	7
2.1.2 Peninsular Malaysia	8
2.1.3 Sabah	10
2.1.4 Sarawak	11
2.1.5 Biophysical limits	13
2.2 Acacia mangium	14
2.2.1 Biophysical limits	15
2.3 Neolamarckia cadamba	16
2.3.1 Uses	18
2.4 Leucaena leucocephala	19
2.4.1 Botanic Description	21
2.4.2 Physical Characteristic	21
2.5 Adhesive	21
2.6 Finger jointing	23
2.6.1 Structural of Finger Joints	22
2.7 Polyvinyl Acetate (PVAC)	26
2.8 Epoxy	28

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1 Description of Test Material	19
3.2 Methodology	19
3.2.1 Sample preparation	19
3.2.2 Finger Joint	31
3.2.3 Calculation	33
3.3 Bending Test	35
3.4 Experimental Design	36
3.5 Methodology	37
3.5.1 Sample Preparation	37
3.6 Evaluation of Bending Test	41
3.6.1 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE) and Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	42
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	45
4.1 General	45
4.2 Statistically Analysis of MOR and MOE on Properties Of Finger Jointing Effect By Adhesive Types On Three Different Species	48
4.3 Summary of the ANOVA of adhesives and species	47
4.4 Effects of Species	48
4.5 Effects of Adhesives	50
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	52
REFERENCES	53
APPENDIX A	58
APPENDIX B	64
VITAE	67

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	Title	Pages
2.1	Compensatory Forest Plantations in Peninsular Malaysia	9
2.2	Species planted in Sabah	11
2.3	Species planted in Sarawak	12
3.1	Configurations of all samples	34
4.1	Properties of finger jointed effect by adhesive types on three different species	46
4.2	properties of finger jointed effect by adhesive types on three different species	47